Link mfg. Ltd.
223 15th St. N.E.
Sioux Center, IA USA
51250-2120

(712) 722-4868
Fax (712) 722-4779
www.linkemp.com

QUESTIONS?
CALL CUSTOMER
SERVICE
1-800-248-3057

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DD2000 (7224A000 / 7224B000)

()
. 7 ! A
— 2k %
— > ‘\~i‘ — \\'\ 4 \\\\ y AL
/ ;f — \\\\ - \
\ ==

The Link DD2000 fits most full-size cargo vans.

100930
72241101




1. INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing a Link Cargo Management

Products

(CMP)

DD2000 Double Deck

transportation system. We want to help you to get
the best results from the deck and to operate it

safely. This manual

contains information to

introduce you to the Link CMP DD2000 and to
assist you with its installation. The manual is
intended solely for use with this product.

All information in this manual is based on the latest
information available at the time of printing. Link
Manufacturing reserves the right to change its
products or manuals at any time without notice.

Updated

(800) 248-3057.

instruction are
www.linkemp.com or by contacting Link CMP at

available at

Defective or damaged components should be
returned to Link with a pre-arranged Returned
Goods Authorization (RGA) number through the

Customer Service Department. The damaged or

defective component may then be replaced if in
compliance with warranty conditions.

The torque symbol alerts you to
tighten fasteners to a specified
torque value. Refer to the torque

table on page 7.

A Note provides information or
suggestions that help you cor-
rectly perform a task.

NOTE:

The electrical symbol indicates
the presence of electric shock
hazards which, if not avoided,
may result in injury to personnel
or damage to equipment.

I\

IMPORTANT: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE EN-
TIRE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BE READ
THOROUGHLY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
DECK INSTALLATION.

2. SAFETY SYMBOLS, TORQUE SYMBOL, and

NOTES

A

This is the safety alert sym-
bol. It is used to alert you to
potential personal injury haz-
ards. Obey all safety mes-
sages that follow this symbol
to avoid possible injury or
death.

A WARNING

WARNING indicates a poten-
tially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious in-

jury.

A CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a poten-
tially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could
result in minor or moderate
injury.

CAUTION

CAUTION used without the
safety alert symbol indicates
a potentially hazardous situa-
tion which, if not avoided,
may result in property dam-
age.

3. SAFE WORKING PRACTICES:

3.1 4\ CAUTION

When handling parts, wear appropriate gloves,
eyeglasses, ear protection, and other safety
equipment.

3.2 4\ CAUTION

Practice safe lifting procedures. Consider size,
shape, and weight of assemblies. Obtain help or the
assistance of a crane when lifting heavy assemblies.
Make certain the path of travel is clear.

INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

4.1. In order for this deck to operate properly, it must
operate in the parameters specified by Link.

4.2. The installer must verify the vehicle is configured
properly for the deck being added.

4.3.No alterations of any Link deck component is
permitted without proper authorization from
qualified Link personnel.

4.4.No welding of any deck component is permitted
except when specified by Link.

4.5. A\ CAUTION

The vehicle manufacturer should be
consulted before any modifications are made
to the frame of the vehicle. Cutting or altering
the frame in certain areas may affect the
manufacturer's warranty.

4.6. 4\ WARNING

Proper tightening of fasteners is important to
the performance and safety of the deck.




5. PRE-INSTALLATION CHECKLIST
U Make certain the vehicle is placed on a level flat surface and that the parking brake is engaged.
QO Refer to the vehicle owner’'s manual to locate the power supply where the deck power wire will attach. This may

be located under the driver’s seat or under hood in the engine compartment.
6. INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

/N WARNING
Whenever you are performing service on system wiring, follow the vehicle manufacturer recommendations located
in the owner’s manual pertaining to accidental air bag deployment. If in doubt, contact the vehicle manufacturer.

6.1. Begin by cleaning out the area where the DD2000 is to be installed and removing any floor mats. On GM cargo
vans the plastic molding at the rear of the van floor must also be removed.

6.2. Inside the vehicle, assemble the left and right frame weldments to the crossmember using (8) 3/8 X 1 UNC bolts
and (8) 3/8 serrated flange nuts as shown in FIG.1. Finger tighten all attachment bolts. Final tightening will be
completed following installation and adjustment of the torsion arm and tie-rods.

6.3 Attach the control box ground wire to the vehicle ground (usually on the rear drivers side pillar). Attach the power
wire from the control box to the vehicle’s positive terminal. (See FIG.2 ON NEXT PAGE)

A WARNING

Use caution when maneuvering the frame assembly into the vehicle. The width of the unit has been designed to maxi-
mize the amount of usable space and, as such, will come in close proximity to door jambs and internal features. Poten-
tial pinch points exist during installation.

ACTUATOR
MOUNT

RIGHT SWING ARM

CONTROL
BOX

RIGHT FRAME
WELDMENT

CROSSMEMBER LEFT FRAME

WELDMENT

A WARNING Do not “piggy back” or tap into either side of any fuse in the vehicle’s fuse box.

NOTE: Sprinter and GM cargo vans have a positive stud terminal located under the driver’s seat. Ford vans connect
to the positive side of the starter motor relay. Refer to the vehicle owner’'s manual for specifics. An inline fuse is pro-
vided, and should be placed no further than 12 in. from the positive battery connection




a. If an engine compartment location is used, run the power wire through the floor of the vehicle,
along the frame rail, and into the engine compartment. Being sure to avoid all heat and rubbing
hazards,

b. Use rubber grommets and wire loom on all through-floor connections to prevent damage to the
wire caused by rubbing.

c. Do not route or attach wire to fuel or brake lines, steering linkages, or exhaust/heat shields.
Secure the power wire using the provided wire clamps to prevent movement.

TO VEHICLE GROUND /@)

| TO VEHICLE
POWER

2

6.4 Insert the steel and nylon, pivot bushings
into the deck frame (See FIG. 3). NYLON PIVOT TORSION BAR

BUSHINGS

6.5 Install the torsion bar weldment using
the (2) 1/2 X 3-1/2 bolts, , and lock nuts.
Attach the rod end of the actuator 1/2 x
2 3/4 shoulder bolt and 3/8 serrated
flange nut. (see FIG.3)

1/2 X 2-1/2 BOLT

1/2 X 3-1/2 BOLT

NOTE: Mounting locations may need to
be reamed out to &.885 for bushings to
fit properly.

6.6 Attach the tie rod links to the torsion bar
using (2) 1/2 X 2-1/2 bolt, (3) flat
washers (driver’s side only) and (2) lock
nuts. Torque to the value specified in the
Torque Table. Do not adjust the tie rods STEEL

at this point. PIVOT
BUSHING

THREE
FLAT
WASHERS

ACTUATOR




b 6.7Place the bottom deck in the vehicle (FIG.4) and secure it with the front 1/4 X 3/4 socket button head screws and
lock nuts, and finish with the same size fasteners in the rear. Install and tighten all fasteners between the
bottom deck and the frames and cross member. Place 2x4s on top of the bottom deck for the top deck to rest
on during installation.

b 6.8 Place the top deck in the vehicle on top of the 2x4s. (FIG.5) Attach the top deck and deck latch bar to the
torsion tube pivots in front with (1) 1/2 X 3-1/4 (passenger side) and (1) 1/2 X 3 3/4 (drivers side) socket button
head screws, and locks nuts. Attach the top deck to the rear swing arms using (2) 1/2 X 4-1/4 socket button

head screws, bushings, and lock nuts. Once the top deck is installed, raise deck slightly and remove the 2x4s.

A WARNING

During the path of movement, the distances between components may produce pinch points. Make certain all
personnel are aware of movement before it occurs and that all appendages are clear of movement areas to
prevent personal injury.

6.9 Raise the top deck so that the tie rods are horizontal and in line with the top deck. Adjust the tie rods so that
there is no play. Raise and lower the top deck to check for binding. If no binding occurs, tighten the jam nuts on
the front and rear of the tie rods. Re-check that no binding or bowing of the tie-rods occurs by raising and
lowering the top deck.

BOTTOM DECK

TOP DECK

BOTTOM DECK




6.10 Install the bottom ramp by sliding the pin on the driver's side of the ramp into the mount on the bottom deck,
then pressing down on the passenger’s side pin so it snaps into place.

6.11 Positioning the DD2000 assembly:
Front-to-rear positioning:

Move the sub-assembly so that the inside of the bottom ramp rests horizontally. This is typically when
the lowest bend on the ramp is on the edge of the bumper.

NOTE: Pay close attention to the control box so that it does not get damaged or damage any connec-
tions during positioning.

Side-to-side positioning:
Position the sub-assembly left and right so that the assembly is centered on the door opening.
Align the sub-assembly both by measuring and by visual aligning with the grooves in the floor.

Note that side panels may be curved when performing measurements.

CAUTION: Verify all potential mounting locations prior to drilling. Make certain that drilling will not interfere with compo-
nents or structures under the floor, particularly fuel, exhaust, or electrical systems.

6.12 Mark and drill the 4 holes for the 7/16” mounting bolts.

a. The rear mounts offer multiple holes for the bolt to pass through. Select one location per side that will
not interfere with components or structures underneath.

b. The front mounts offer a single location. Verify that the mount will not interfere with the fuel or exhaust
system and is not positioned over the middle of a frame crossmember of the vehicle.

c. Notes:
1) Secure with (4) 7/16 X 1-1/2 bolts, mounting washers, and serrated flange nuts.
b 2) All mounting bolts should drop in from the top.

3) The mounting washers offer two holes for securing the DD2000: a center location and an offset loca-
tion. Use the hole location that works for the particular install.

4) Seal all drilled holes with Sandox etching adhesion primer to prevent corrosion and tighten all bolts.

6.13 Mount the Bier pin storage mount in a location that does not interfere with the operation of the DD2000. Secure
the mount using the (3) #6 screws. (FIG.6)

BIER PIN

BIER PIN

BIER PIN STORAGE ', ‘_J&-\ s
MOUNT N PN
= MOUNT WASHER | oIy




6.14 Blow out all debris, particularly from any moving interfaces.

6.15 Verify that the top deck raises and lowers properly, that all doors close, electrical connections are properly
secured, and all fasteners are properly torque to the values specified in the Torque Table. If adjustments are
necessary, refer to section 8.

TORQUE TABLE
FASTENER TORQUE
5/16-UNC NUTS 220-305 IN-LBS
b 3/8-UNC NUTS 35-40 FT-LBS
7/16-UNC NUTS 55-70 FT -LBS
1/2-UNC NUTS 80-105 FT-LBS

7. INSTALLING THE RAMP MOUNTS AND RAMP

The deck is shipped with the two ramp mounts and ramp stop bracket uninstalled. These must be installed before
the deck can be used. See FIG. 7

o Slide the two Ramp Mount tubes in to the Lower Deck being sure that the cutout is facing up and placed on
the right hand side.

e Place two of the Philips Pan Head Screws through the right side of the Lower Deck and tighten.

e Place two of the Philips Pan Head Screws through the ramp mount bracket and left side of the Lower Deck
side and tighten.

e Place the Button Head Screw facing to the out side of Lower Deck install Flat Washer and Nylock nut and
tighten.

e Place the ramp into the left side Mount Tube. Using gentle pressure snap the ramp into the right side Mount
Tube.

NN

1/4 X 1 1/4 PHILIPS
PAN HEAD SCREWS

CUTOUT
TOTOP

RAMP STOP BRACKET

1/4 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD SCREW

o=~
1/4 FLAT WASHER RAMP MOUNT TUBES
1/4 NYLOCK NUT 1/4 X 1 1/4 PHILIPS PAN HEAD SCREWS FIG. 7

7



8. ADJUSTING THE DD2000

There are 2 adjustment systems used by the DD2000: the tie-rods control the levelness of the deck while the
location of the actuator controls the height of the top deck.

To adjust the levelness of the deck using the tie rods:

b .

Raise the top deck to a neutral working position so that it is even with the side frames.
Loosen the jam nuts located on both ends of the two tie-rods. (see FIG.8)

With a level placed front-to-rear on the top deck, rotate the body of the tie-rod until the top deck is level,
keeping track of how many revolutions are completed. It is best to go in small adjustments (1-2 revolutions),
repeating the process until the deck is level.

Adjust the tie-rod on the opposite side of the deck the same number of revolutions.
Raise and lower the deck to verify that no binding occurs.

Tighten the jam nuts on both tie-rods.

To adjust the height of the deck using the actuator:

Loosen the six nuts securing the three U-bolts that hold
the actuator in position. Do not fully remove the nuts.

Tie-rod
Adjust the emergency let-down bolt to obtain the(|jam nut
desired height:

o To raise the deck, bring the actuator rearward by
turning the emergency let down bolt counter
clockwise.

e To lower the deck, adjust the actuator forward by
turning the emergency let down bolt clockwise.

Once the top deck reaches the desired height, tighten
the nuts on the U-bolts to the values specified in the Actuator
Torque Table. u-bolts

Raise and lower the deck to verify that no interference
occurs. Verify that the upper deck latch operates freely

engaging when the deck is in the raised position and
does not reach the bottom of the slot before the deck is Emergency
completely lowered. let down bolt




Ve m\

vy &

N !/_-
(@ /r\',’//'_ “
1\ “

' i ‘

DD2000 ASSEMBLY

9




1 7000T0ST JYIM SEO" X'V/€ TX TE/TT “LXI-ONIYAS| S¥
¥ 0T180-D¥¥T SS “4IS HOVIAN Hd GH SSNYLIONN #/T T X v/T| 68 S 90/T00ST 00°S X 00°S ‘319vSO1D3Y-ove| tv
4 ¥080-0t¥T SS ‘YIS HOVIN Hd H SSNYLIONN Z/T X v/T| 88 1 SLETO0ST %230 319N0A ‘ONINYYM-13aV]| €F
4 ¥€9TITPT 4DS dVD AH NOLLNG 1IND0SINN #/T v X ¢/T| £8 4 8€ETO0ST 'S871009 ALIDVAYD AvO1-1vd3d| v
T 0£9TITYT 4DS dVD AH NOLLNG 1IND0SINN /€ €X 2/T| 98 4 ¥2€000ST 8/€ ‘4399NY-LINNOYD| T¥
T 979TITYT 4DS dVD AH NOLLNG 1I¥D0SINN #/T EX T/T| S8 1 900000ST aN3 IV ‘YIAT10H dAVY| OF
T ¥YSTOTYT 4DS dVD A3AVIYHL ATINA XIHIONN S'S X T/T| 8 € #000S6%T (3¥VYNDS) 05°S X 00°€ NN 8/€ ‘1109-N| 6€
T 2L0TheTL LININQTIM HvE dOLS| €8 4 LOYIT6YT 7 X 8/S ‘43AN34 1V14-HIHSYM| 8€
T TLOTYCTL 8€6°'C ‘LOAId-ONIHSNE| T8 1 100591 T (3¥VNOS) 1109-N SZ9'T X T X 8/€| L€
4 0L0T¥CeL HJLVD ‘3SV3134-aoy| 18 1 TT9TOEYT 1709 ¥3A1NOHS v/ T X T/T| 9€
4 690T¥CTL NI4730 ‘3SVI13F4-43IOVdS| 08 4 ¥00TOEYT 1109 43A1NOHS Z/T X 9T/S| S€
1 890T¥CTL “YIAT-14n| 6L 4 20800€¥T 11089 ¥3a1NOHS ¥/T X ¥/T| ¥E
T £90T¥TeL Yv3Y ‘00Y-43AT0H| 8L 9 020TTOYT (S YD) ¥IS dVI XIHONN Z/T T X 9T/S| €€
T 990T¥zeL 310AIN‘AOY-4IAT0H| £L 1 00€0-T22L LI NMOQ 131 ADNIDYHING|  z€
T S90TvTeL LINIWQTIM HOLYD| 9L 1 1900-000L dWVY ‘INNOW-3anL| T€
¥ 1S0TYeeL 3104IN ‘4IATOH AOY-ILV1d| SZ ¥ T€00-000L 1490ddNS Y0O14-43HSYM| 0€
T 9€0TYTTL 3903 LHOIVYLS (WD) AT9NISSY dNVY| L 1 £700-000L dIVY ‘INNOW-3anL| 6¢
T 920T¥eeL (43LNIYdS/a¥04) A19INISSY dINVYH| €L 1 ¥6¢0-£L0ST Y3AT0H NId ¥319| 8¢
T eoTvees 0002Ad “VIIMLDTTI-LIN| 2L S €€00-90ST M3IHDS dVD SS AH NOLLNEG 13ND0S v/€ X 02-7/T| LT
T 8TOTYCCL 10YINOD-X09| TL € 9000-90ST LNIOd T114a /M M3HDS TIVMAYA T X 9#| 9T
1 910T¥CeL Y3IGWINSSOUD-ININGIIM| 0L 4 TOTO-¥0ST ANVH LHOIY “TVDI¥IHdS-AN3 a0Y| St
1 ST0TYCTL LHOIY ‘JNVY4-ININGIIM| 69 4 00TO0-0ST ANVH 1431 I¥DI143HdS-aNI dod| ¢
1 Y10TYCeL 1431 ‘JNVY4-ININGTIM| 89 4 1600-70ST ONIHSNE NOISNIL| €z
1 €10TVCeL NOISYOL ‘4VE-LNINGTIIM| £9 S S0/T-00ST 00'6 X 00°9 ‘319VSO1034-9vE| T
1 10TveeL d4V3IY ‘ONIMS-INYY| 99 9 TTET-00ST LNIOd HONId-1v23d| T¢
T 1T0TVCeL 4V3IY ‘ONIMS-INYY| 59 1 6¥2T-00ST (009X €98 X €T°TT) X0d| 02
4 0T0TYCZL INIW@IIM aod 3L +9 ¥ 20£0-00ST ONIHJLY1-dI1D| 6T
T 600T¥ZZL YOLVNLIDV ‘LININLSNrAV-13MovHg| €9 6T 009T-/8¥T YIHSYM NIV1d V 3dAL Z/T| 8T
T 800T¥CCL HOLVNLOV ‘AINNOW-13XDvYd| 29 4 0080-/8%T YIHSYM NIV1d V IdAL ¥/T| LT
T ¥20T €00TvCeL doL-yo3aal 19 ¥ T080-78+T 331 ¥3713d0Y¥d LH 9T/L X 0Z-¥/T LNN| 9T
T €20T ¢00TvTeL INOLLOg-¥23d| 09 [ 00tT-08%T LNN 3IDNV14 d31VY43SONN 9T/L| ST
4 ¥L00vCCL LOAId-ONIHSNE| 65 6T 00CT-08%T LNN 3IDNV14 A31V¥43ISONN 8/€| T
4 €L00%CCL LOAId-ONIHSNE| 8S 8 000T-08%T LNN 3IDNV14 A31VYd3ISONN 9T/S| €T
T 7L00v2TL 1OAId-ONIHSNE| /S 8 0080-8.t'T (9 ¥9) LNN MD0TAN X3IH ONN /T T
4 1L00V2CL LOAId-ONIHSNg| 95 4 009T-9/¥T (9 49) LNN X0 ¥ID XIHINN Z/T| 1T
T 0L00v22L X094 INO19-43A10H| SS 4 T09T-SLYT SAVIYHL H1 LAN INVI X3H ANN 2/T| OT
T 0T00VZZL dINVY ‘dOLS-1INDVHE|  tS 4 009T-S/¥T LON INVT X3HANN 2/T| 6
4 G/T0L0ST 49v.ISNrav ‘¥3ig-Nid| €S ¥ 0080-0LYT (g 4D) LNN XIHONN ¥/T| 8
T 9070£0ST ANNOY ‘ITANVH-9ONM| S ¥ 9¢9T-TOVT (SY¥D) YIS dVI XIHONN V/T EXT/T| £
T 65090ST SIAF1D‘a0¥-aN3| TS ¥ 0¢9T-TOVT (SY¥D) YIS dVI XIHONNT/TZX2/T| 9
T T0£090ST 749 LNN ONIMdNOD S'TXINN 0Z-7/T| 0S ¥ CTYT-TOVT (S HD) YIS dVI XIHONN Z/T T X9T/L| S
T STEOYOST YINYVYM ‘YOLVNLOV-INvYd D313| 6F 4 07TT-TOvT (SYD) YIS AVI XIHONN T/TTX8/E| ¥
T 8600t0ST 8/€ ‘'NOTAN ‘LOAId-ONIHSNG| 8t 8 80¢T-TOVT (S¥D) YIS dVI XIHONNT X 8/E| €
9T S60070ST NOTAN ‘LOAId-ONIHSNE| £¥ 4 8T0T-TOVT (S ¥D) YIS dVI XIHONN ¥/T T X 9T/S| ¢
T 9T0ZE0ST ,8/S'ITALS-I-ONIY ONINIVLIIY| 9 1 0180-TOYT (SYD) YIS AVI XIHONNV/TTXV/T| T

ALD # 14vd NOILdI¥DS3a 3Ll ALD # 14vd NOILdI¥DS3a EN

10



LINK MANUFACTURING, LTD.
223 15TH ST. NE

SIOUX CENTER, IA 51250
1-800-248-3057

11




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



